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OPINION

Appellant Osiel Villarreal challenges his conviction for possessing between fifty and

two-thousand pounds of marijuana. We affirm.
|. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Houston Police Officer Fernando Villasana received a tip from a confidential
informant indicating a possible narcotics transaction at the house of a man named Fernando
Salvadar, located at 6927 Evans Street in Houston. Officer Villasana, his partner, Officer



Oscar Xavier Pena, and other officers began a surveillance of the Evans Street residence.
Based on the tip Officer Villasanareceived, the officers were |looking for a Hispanic male

and adark green, four-door sedan.

During their surveillance, the officers saw a green, four-door sedan parked in the
driveway of theresidence. After threeto four hoursof surveillance, the officers saw awhite
car arrive at theresidence. Appellant and two other men, Adan Teran and Rolando Cortez,
were in the white car. The three entered Salvadar’ s house and stayed inside for five to ten
minutes. Cortez, Teran, and Salvadar then left the house in the white car, and appellant
followed them, alone, in the green car. Officer Penatestified that these two vehicles were

under surveillance the entire day.

The officers followed the two cars to the parking lot of a trucking company.
Appellant left the green car and talked to Teran, who had exited thewhite car. About fifteen
seconds later, appellant entered the rear passenger seat of the white car, Teran entered the
driver’s seat of the green car, and they left the parking lot with the white car following the
green car. Officer Penatestified that none of the occupants did anything there that appeared

to be connected with the trucking company.

About five minutes later, the two cars parked next to each other at a convenience
store. Appellant then moved from the back passenger side of the white car to the driver’s
seat of the white car while another occupant moved to the green car. Officer Penatestified
that none of theindividualsunder observation went insidethe store, got gas, or used the store

phone.

Driving the white car, appellant followed the green car to a storage facility. After
both cars circled the storage facility lot, the green car backed up to the door of unit 117.
Appellant pulled the white car up next to the green car, and the occupants appeared to have

ashort conversation. Thereafter, thewhitecar |eft the storagefacility and parked on anearby
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roadside. Officer Penaestimated thewhite car was*“withinvisual distance,” probably twenty
to twenty-fiveyardsaway. Officer Villasanaestimated the distance at forty to fifty feet and
opined that from the white car’ s position, appel lant and Saldavar could seethe green car, the
actions of Teran and Cortez, and anyone coming down the street for about a mile in one

direction and a fourth of amilein the other.

Cortez opened the door to unit 117 and opened the trunk of the green car. Cortez and
Teranremovedthreelarge, black, duffle bagsfromthetrunk and threw theminto storage unit
117. Cortez closed the door to unit 117. Appellant drove around the block in the white car.
When he returned to the storage facility, the green car was in the driveway. Officers

observed the green car pulled out of the driveway, and the white car followed it.

Officer Penaremained at the storagefacility while Officer Villasanaand other officers
followed the two cars. No one entered or exited the storage facility while Officer Pena
maintained surveillance. Officer Penarequested adog trained to locate narcotics. The dog
alerted to unit 117, indicating there were possible narcotics inside. Officer Pena contacted
his partner and told him about the dog’ s positive alert on unit 117. Officer Pena obtained a
search warrant and entered unit 117. Hefound over 245 pounds of marijuanainsidethethree
duffel bags previously handled by Cortez and Teran. After the dog alerted to unit 117 but
before the officers entered the unit, Officer Villasana stopped the white car for a traffic

violation.

Appellant was arrested and charged by indictment with the felony offense of
possessing marijuana in a useable quantity of more than fifty pounds and less than two-
thousand pounds. The charge was enhanced by two prior felony convictions. Appellant

entered a plea of “not guilty” to the offense. After finding appellant guilty and finding the

! Officer Villasanatestified that the storage facility also housed over 269 pounds of marijuana.
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alegations in the enhancement paragraphs true, the jury assessed punishment at fifty years

confinement in the Texas Department of Criminal Justice—-I nstitutional Division.
Il. |SSUES PRESENTED

In five points of error, appellant complains that: (1) the evidence was legally
insufficient to establish the offense of marijuanapossession; (2) the evidence used to convict
appellant derived from an illegal seizure; (3) the trial court erred by refusing to properly
apply thelaw of partiesin the application paragraph of thejury instruction; (4) thetrial court
erred by failing to give the jury an article 38.23 instruction that the jury disregard evidence
obtained by an illegal arrest; and (5) the trial court erred by failing to instruct the jury to
disregard thetrial court’scommentsthat the range of punishment began at a minimum of 25

years up to lifein prison, in violation of Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, article 38.05.
[1l. LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

In his first point of error, appellant complains that the evidence was legally
insufficient to prove that appellant committed the offense of unlawful possession of a
controlled substance. Specifically, appellant contends the State presented no evidence
beyond mere speculation that would |ead a reasonable person to believe he intentionally or

knowingly possessed marijuana.?

In reviewing a legal insufficiency claim, we view the evidence in the light most
favorable to the verdict and decide whether a rational trier of fact could have found the
essential elements of the crime beyond a reasonable doubt. Wilson v. Sate, 7 S.W.3d 136,
141 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) (citing Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 319 (1979)). We

2 Although appellant framed hiscomplaint asoneof “insufficient evidence,” hecitesonly the standard

of review for legal sufficiency. Thus, weinterpret his complaint as challenging only the legal, and
not factual, sufficiency of the evidence.



accord great deference “‘to the responsibility of the trier of fact [to fairly] resolve conflicts
in the testimony, to weigh the evidence, and to draw reasonable inferences from basic facts
to ultimate facts.’” Clewisv. Sate, 922 S.W.2d 126, 133 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) (quoting
Jackson, 443 U.S. at 319). We presume that any conflicting inferences from the evidence
wereresolved by thejury in favor of the prosecution, and we defer to that resolution. Id. In
our review, we determine only whether “*any rational trier of fact could have found the
essential elements of the crime beyond areasonable doubt.”” King v. Sate, 29 S.W.3d 556,
562 and n.15 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).

A person commitsan offenseif that person knowingly or intentional ly possesses more
than fifty but less than two-thousand pounds of marijuana. TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
ANN. 8 481.121(a) & (b)(5) (Vernon Supp. 2001). When an accused is charged with
unlawful possession of marijuana, the State must prove: (1) the defendant exercised actual
care, custody, control, or management over the contraband and (2) the accused knew the
object he possessed was contraband. Brownv. State, 911 SW.2d 744, 747 (Tex. Crim. App.
1995). An accused must not only have exercised actual care, control, or custody of the
substance, but must al so have been conscious of hisconnection with it and have known what
it was; thus, evidence which affirmatively linkshimto it sufficesfor proof that he possessed
it knowingly. Id. It makes no difference whether this evidence is direct or circumstantial
because, in either case, it must establishto therequisitelevel of confidencethat theaccused' s

connection with the drug was more than fortuitous. 1d.

Possession entails more than merely being in the presence of contraband; it requires
the exercise of dominion and control over the contraband. Porter v. State, 873 SW.2d 729,
732 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1994, pet. ref’d). When the accused is not in exclusive control or
possession of the place where the contraband isfound, the evidence must affirmatively link

the accused to the contraband in such a manner and to such an extent that a reasonable



inference may arisethat theaccused knew of the contraband’ sexistenceand that he exercised

control over it. Id.

There is no rigid formula by which we may find an affirmative link sufficient to
support aninference of knowing possession. Id. Rather, affirmativelinks are established by
a totality of the circumstances. See, e.g., Sosa v. Sate, 845 SW.2d 479, 483-84 (Tex.
App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1993, pet. ref’ d) (finding the totality of the circumstances was of
such a character that the jury reasonably could conclude the defendant was aware of the

contraband and exercised control over it).

Several facts affirmatively link appellant to the knowing possession of marijuana.
Both Officers Villasana and Pena testified they saw appellant drive away from the Evans
Street residence in the green car. The officers later observed three large bags being taken
from thetrunk of that car and thrown into the storage unit. The officerslater discovered that
the bags contained over 245 pounds of marijuana. Both officers testified that, in their
experience, narcotics dealers do not typically take uninvolved people with them to sell,
transport, or store narcotics. Officer Villasanatestified that he had not seen drug traffickers

allow people uninvolved with the narcotics drive the narcotics around.

Appellant traveled in tandem with those in the white car between the Evans Street
residence and the storage facility, including the random stops in which appellant and the
three other participants switched cars and changed positions within the cars. After arriving
at the storage facility in the white car, appellant circled the facility and then pulled up next
to the green car, parked next to unit 117, and appeared to talk to its occupants. Appellant
then drove the white car to a nearby street where he could not only see the bags being
transferred from the green car to unit 117, but could also observe approaching traffic from

either direction on theroad near the storagefacility. After thetransfer of bagsfrom thegreen



car intounit 117, appellant circled the block, returned to the storage facility where occupants
of the green car appeared to be waiting. Appellant left the storage facility in the white car.

OfficersPenaand Vill asanahave extensi ve experiencein narcoticsinvestigation® and
characterized appellant’ s conduct traveling to, and at, the storage facility as consistent with
counter-surveillance tactics (i.e., trying to determine if law enforcement or others are
following). See Alvarez v. Sate, 813 SW.2d 222, 225 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.]
1991, pet. ref’ d) (recognizing link between defendant, riding in separate vehicle, and drugs
hidden in trailer by defendant’ s pattern of counter surveillance). Officer Penatestified that

he had seen narcotics traffickers perform counter-surveillance.

Officer Villasanatestified that, having stopped the car in which appellant wasriding,
appellant became nervous when he was told about observations at the storage facility. Both
Officers Pena and Villasana opined that appellant’s actions that day were consistent with

those of a drug trafficker.

After appellant was arrested, Officer Villasana learned that appellant lived in
Brownsville, Texas, a border town. The officers also learned that the green car was
registered to Manuela Villarreal, who lives at the same address in Brownsville. Officer
Villasana found this fact significant because 99.9 percent of the marijuana that enters

Houston comes from the Rio Grande Valley.

At the time of trial, Officer Villasana had been with the Houston Police Department for about
eighteen years, had been in the narcotics division about fifteen of those years, and had participated
in about 1,000 narcotics investigations and arrests. Officer Pena had been an officer with the
Houston Police Department for about sixteen yearsand had spent four yearsinthenarcoticsdivision.
Hetestified he had experiencein conducting investigations of large volume narcoticsdealershaving
“over acouple of hundred pounds of marijuanaor akilo or more of cocaine” and, through hiswork,
had personally done narcotics trafficking and transactions.
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Finally, thelarge volume of marijuana(over 245 pounds) apparently transferred from
the car appellant drove to the storage unit links appellant to the marijuana. Officer Pena

found the odor strong enough during trial that he could smell it from the witness stand.*

Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, we conclude arationa
fact finder could have found beyond areasonable doubt that appellant knowingly exercised

actual control of the marijuana.
Appellant’ sfirst point of error is overruled.
V. ILLEGAL SEARCH AND SEIZURE

In his second point of error, appellant complains the evidence used against him was
the product of anillegal search and seizure. Specifically, appellant contendsthe officershad
no probable causeto search, detain, or seize appellant without awarrant because, inter alia,

appellant was merely a passenger in the vehicle stopped for atraffic violation.

Appellant moved to suppress his statements and physical reactions to Officer
Villasanaafter thetraffic stop. Thetrial court suppressed appellant’ s statements but allowed
the State to dlicit testimony about appellant’ s demeanor at the time of hisarrest. The State
introduced testimony from Officer Villasana that, after the traffic stop, appellant appeared
“alittle more nervous’ and “his eyes got kind of wide open” after he told appellant he had
been watching him that day.

Wereview thetrial court’s ruling on a motion to suppress for an abuse of discretion.
Olesv. Sate, 993 S.W.2d 103, 106 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999). In a suppression hearing, the
trial judgeisthe soletrier of fact and judge of the credibility of the witnesses and the weight
to be given their testimony. Statev. Ballard, 987 SW.2d 889, 891 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).

4 Officer Pena brought the duffel bags that housed the marijuanato court.
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Generally, amost total deference is afforded to atrial judge’s determination of historical
facts, especially when the findings are based on an evaluation of credibility and demeanor.
Guzman v. Sate, 955 S.\W.2d 85, 89 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997). However, appellate courts
review de novo atrial court’s determination of mixed questions of law and fact that do not
turn on an evaluation of credibility. Id. Here, Officer Villasana' s testimony regarding the
circumstances surrounding his stop of the vehicle are undisputed. Becausethetria court’s
ability to determine reasonableness of the traffic stop is no better than ours, we review the

trial court’ s ruling on the motion to suppress de novo. Seeid.

Generally, an investigative detention is justified under both the state and federal
constitutionsif the officer, based on specific and articulable facts, reasonably surmises that
the detained person may be associated with acrime. Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1, 21(1968);
Davisv. Sate, 829 SW.2d 218, 219 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992). Officers act reasonably in
stopping a vehicle they observe make atraffic violation. See, e.qg., Srickland v. Sate, 923
S.W.2d 617, 620 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1995, no pet.); Graham v. Sate, 893
SW.2d 4, 7 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1994, no pet.). Thefailureto use aturn signal isatraffic
violation. TEX. TRANSP. CODE ANN. 8 545.104 (Vernon 1999). During avalid traffic stop,
apolice officer has the authority to order a passenger to step out of the car. See Rhodes v.
Sate, 945 SW.2d 115, 118 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997) (“‘We therefore hold that an officer
making atraffic stop may order passengers to get out of the car pending completion of the
stop.””) (quoting Maryland v. Wilson, 519 U.S. 409, 415 (1997)). During atraffic stop, the
officer has aright to check for outstanding warrants and request (1) adriver’slicense; (2)
insurance papers, and (3) identification. Davisv. Sate, 947 SW.2d 240, 245 & n.6 (Tex.
Crim. App. 1997). Additionaly, the officer may ask about the driver’s destination and
purpose of travel during a valid detention, although neither the driver nor the passenger is
compelled to answer these questions. Powell v. Sate, 5 SW.3d 369, 377 (Tex.
App.—Texarkana 1999, pet. ref’d), cert. denied, Powell v. Texas, 539 U.S. 1116 (2000).



Officer Villasana testified that the driver of the car in which appellant was a passenger
changed lanes without signaling. Therefore, the officers were justified in stopping the
vehiclefor atraffic violation.> Because appellant was a passenger in an automobilelawfully
stopped for atraffic violation, Officer Villasanawasjustified in asking appellant to step out
of the car and in detaining him for investigative purposes. See Josey v. Sate, 981 SW.2d
831, 837-38 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, pet. ref'd). Officer Villasana's
observation, that appellant became nervous and wide-eyed, occurred during the course of
asking appellant where he had been, where hewasfrom, and where hewasgoing. Appellant
responded that he had been in town since the day before, that he had stayed at a friend’'s
house, that he did not know where he stayed the night before, that he had been with his
friendsearlier that day, and that he was going to an auto partsstore. Infollowing up onthose
responses, Officer Villasanaadvised appel lant that he had been watching appel lant and knew
he was at a warehouse earlier. Because appellant’ s demeanor response was elicited in the
course of a valid traffic stop, we find that the trial court did not err in allowing Officer

Villasanato testify regarding appellant’s nervous demeanor during that traffic stop.
Appellant’s second point of error is overruled.
V. FAILURE TO APPLY THE LAW OF PARTIES

In histhird point of error, appellant complainsthat thetrial court erred by refusing to
apply the law of parties to the facts of this case in the application paragraph of the jury
instruction. Specifically, appellant contends that the instruction failed to set forth whether

appellant solicited, encouraged, directed, aided, or attempted to aid another’ scommission of

Officer Penatestified during the motion to suppress hearing that, after thetraffic stop, appellant was
detained “in regards to a narcotics investigation because of the positive alert” from the dog. Where
an officer makesavalid traffic stop, the existence of another motivefor thestopisirrelevant because
the prohibition against pretextual stops has been abandoned in Texas. Garciav. Sate, 827 S.W.2d
937, 944 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).
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the offense, as raised by the evidence. Appellant appears to be complaining that the trial
court erred in denying his request for a more fact-specific application paragraph regarding

the law of parties.

Attrial, appellant’ strial (and appellate) counsel objected tothejury chargeasfollows:

Counsel: On the charge on the parties, we would ask that it be more
specifically affixed to the facts; and we would object to it as it
Is stated in the —

Court: Y ou need to have arequest, Mr. Pink.

Counsel: Ma am?

Court: Y ou need to filearequest with the Court. I’m giving you every

opportunity to do this, sir; you' re unprepared to appear. | gave
you a copy of this charge yesterday afternoon. You were late
today. You need to tell the Court what you want. I’'m not a
mind reader, Sir.

Counsel: What I'm saying, Y our Honor, is simply that the charge that |
got today isthe first time that the charge had law of parties on
It.

Court: I’m asking you what you' re requesting?

Counsel: I’m merely objecting to the Court’s charge asit is stated. And
I’ m asking that the application paragraph, asfar asmy clientis
concerned, be more specific to the facts that have been alleged
— or evidence that has been presented as it relates to the

indictment.
Court: And |’ masking youwhat specifically areyou requesting? There
Isan application in relation to the alleged co-defendants.
Counsel: WE're going to object to the —to the name of Officer Fernando

Salvadar being part of the charge asfar aspartiesisconcerned
... . [ because he was| [n] ot charged or indicted.

(emphasis added).

“1f adefendant desiresamore explicit application of aparticular method of acting as
a party, it is his burden to request such or object to the charge.” Chatman v. State, 846
S.W.2d 329, 332 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993). Absent such an objection or request, thetrial court

does not err by submitting a general application of the law of parties to the facts. Id.
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Because the record contains no such request or objection, this point has not been preserved
for our review. See TEX. R. ApP. P. 33.1.

Appellant’ s third point of error is overruled.
VI. SPECIAL CHARGE INSTRUCTION

In hisfourth point of error, appellant complainsthat the trial court erred by failing to
instruct the jury on a special charge raised by the evidence concerning illegal arrest. We
interpret appellant’ scomplaint as one objecting to thetrial court’ sfailureto instruct thejury
not to consider evidence it believed may have been obtained as aresult of anillegal arrest,
under Texas Code of Criminal Procedure article 38.23. See TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN.
art. 38.23 (Vernon Supp. 2001).°

Appellant wasentitled to an article 38.23 instruction only if the evidenceraised afact
issue concerning whether the evidence was obtained in violation of the U.S. Constitution,
Texas Constitution, or any of its laws. Bell v. State, 938 SW.2d 35, 48 (Tex. Crim. App.
1996). When the essential facts concerning asearch or arrest are not in dispute, the legality
of the search or arrest isaquestion of law, not fact. Campbell v. Sate, 492 S.W.2d 956, 958
(Tex. Crim. App. 1973).

6 Article 38.23(a) provides:

No evidence obtained by an officer or other person in violation of any provisions of the
Constitution or laws of the State of Texas, or of the Constitution or laws of the United States
of America, shall be admitted in evidence against the accused in the trial of any criminal
case.

In any case where the legal evidence raises an issue hereunder, the jury shall be instructed
that if it believes, or has areasonable doubt, that the evidence was obtained in violation of
the provisions of the Article, then and in such event, the jury shall disregard any such
evidence so obtained.
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Appellant does not refer usto any evidence in the record raising afactual dispute as
to how the evidence was obtained. Appellant pointsto no inconsistenciesin the testimony.
Instead, he merely asserts on appeal that, “[a]s raised throughout the trial, the Appellant’s
arrest was basel ess, without probable cause, and without awarrant . . . . [and founded upon]
the baseless hunch held by police agents of the State . . . .” Accordingly, we find the tria
court did not err by omitting an article 38.23 instruction. See TEX. CoDE CRIM. PROC. ANN.
art. 38.23.

Appellant’ s fourth point of error is overruled.
VII. IMPROPER STATEMENT BY TRIAL COURT

In hisfifth and final point of error, appellant contends the trial court erred by failing
toinstruct thejury to disregard itscomment during voir direthat therange of punishment was
25 years to life in prison. Appellant contends this comment was improper because it
instructed the venire on a punishment range applicable only if the State proved the two
enhancement paragraphs. Appellant argues that the trial court (1) continued causing
irreparable harm and unduly prejudiced appellant; (2) violated appellant’s right to
fundamental fairness; and (3) conveyed its opinion of the case before return of the verdict
inviolation of Texas Code of Criminal Procedure article 38.05. Appellant contendsthetrial
court egregiously erred and compounded that error by failing to instruct thejury to disregard

its comments.

In discussing the jury’ s duty to assess afair punishment, the trial court stated during
voir direthat “[t]herange of punishment inthiscaseasit’ sindictedisaminimum of 25 years
inprison, al theway uptolifeinprison.” Momentslater, defense counsel asked to approach
the bench and requested that the trial court use another method to explain the range of
punishment to thejury. He correctly argued that the range of punishment the court just gave

the veniremembers did not apply unless the State proved the two enhancement paragraphs.
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The State joined appellant in requesting that the trial court explain to the venire the
punishment range for the underlying offense. The trial court then further explained to the
venire the punishment rangesthat would apply if the State proved one, both, or neither of the

enhancements.

The trial court explained that for the underlying offense of possession of marijuana
(without proof of either enhancement), the punishment ranged from two to ten years
confinement and a fine not to exceed $10,000. Thetria court further explained that if the
jury found the defendant had a prior felony conviction, the punishment range would be
“mandated different” at five yearsto lifein prison. Finaly, thetrial court explained that if
the State proved appellant was convicted of a second felony offense after his release from
prison, the defendant would be deemed a “habitual offender” and would face punishment
ranging fromtwenty-fiveyearstolifeinprison. Thecourt further explained that “therecould
be different ranges of punishment depending on the facts of thecase. . . . [and that] really

the minimum in this case could be two and in some cases it could go up to life.”

Appellant contendsthat even after thetrial court tried to correct the previousimproper
sentencing guidelines, the venire appeared confused and unableto follow the court’ sattempt
toclarifyitsinstructions. For instance, after the court’ smorefull explanation of the possible
punishment ranges, one veniremember asked the court, “Wereyou fixing that up for areason
or would you have donethat anyway?’ 1n response, the court explained that it wastrying to

simplify the instructions to avoid confusion:

| try tokeep it assimpleas| can. Because sometimes giving too much
information just confuses people. And | just try to do agenera voir dire on
general information. Andthen| let theattorneysdo specifics. Sometimesthey
request that | be more specific. . . .
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A veniremember’ then asked, “ So are you saying in this particular case, if we' re chosen to
be aveniremember, that we would have the range from 2 yearsto life or will we go back to
your original statement, 25 to life?” The court responded that it would depend on what the
facts show and that the range may be“2t020...5tolifeor...25tolife....” Another
veniremember asked, “1’ mjust curious about the huge difference. There’ sahugedifference
between 25 to life and two years. Can you explain why you started at 25 years?’ The court
responded not only that it was trying to give general information but also that it wanted to
“let you get somefeel for what you wanted to do, what your thoughtswere, knowing that the

attorneys would go back and cover issues.”

During a bench conference that followed the veniremembers questions, defense
counsel asked that the panel be struck “because of the statements made by different panel
members, as to your first conversations about 25 years and how acasewaspled....” He
argued the trial court’'s comments had predisposed the veniremembers to believe the
defendant had a criminal history and argued that the veniremembersindicated 25 yearswas
“imprinted” on their minds. He also argued that “the damage has been done,” the panel had
been contaminated, and defendant could not receive afair andimpartial trial. Thetrial court

neverthel ess denied appellant’ s motion to strike the panel.

The State responds that appel lant waived thisissue for failure to timely object to the
court’sinitial comment that the range of punishment was 25 years' to lifeimprisonment. To
preserveerror for appellatereview, counsel must make atimely and specific objection. TEX.
R.APP.P.33.1; Janeckav. Sate, 823 SW.2d 232, 243 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990). Absent such
objection, error iswaived unlessit is so egregious that the failure to object does not waive
the error. Janecka, 823 SW.2d at 243 n.2 (citing Almanza v. Sate, 686 SW.2d 157, 171
(Tex. Crim. App. 1984)). Here, appellant did not object to the court’ sallegedly prejudicial

! It isunclear from the record whether this was the same veniremember who asked the first question.
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comment. Instead, he merely asked the trial court to better explain the punishment range,
which was done, and then moved to strike the jury. Moreover, he did not request that the
court instruct the jury to disregard it. Accordingly, we find that appellant has not preserved
thiscomplaint for appellatereview. See TEX. R. APpP. P. 33.1; Cockrell v. Sate, 933 SW.2d
73, 89 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).

Appellant’ sfifth point of error is overruled.

The judgment of the trial court is affirmed.

IS/ CharlesW. Seymore
Justice

Judgment rendered and Opinion filed December 13, 2001.

Panel consists of Justices Brister, Fowler, and Seymore.
Publish— Tex. R. App. P. 47.3(b).
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